Jammu & Kashmir Haj Committee



Under Department of Haj &Auqaf, Govt. Of Jammu & Kashmir

NOTIFICATION

Subject: Fresh Guidelines for Haj Pilgrimage – 1443 (H) – 2022 (C.E.)

As per Circular instructions issued by Haj Committee of India, vide No HC-24/52/2022/1478 dated: 09/04/2022, the Ministry of Haj and Umrah in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia has now announced that this year's Haj will be conducted according to the following regulations:

- 01. This year's Haj is open for those who are under 65 years old and have received the main Covid 19 vaccinations approved by the Ministry of Health, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.
- 02. Pilgrims coming from outside the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia are required to submit a negative Covid 19 PCR test result, performed within 72 hours of the time of departure to the Kingdom.

In view of the above it is clarified that:

- A) All those Haj aspirants who have submitted Haj application forms and are above the age of 65 years (as on 30th April, 2022) shall stand ineligible for Haj 2022. It will also cancel the Haj Seat of those lady pilgrims, whose Mehram/ Male Companion is above 65 years of age. This would also impact the companion of 70+ category pilgrims.
- B) Fresh Haj Applications can be made online by the intending pilgrims w.e.f., **9**th **April**, **2022 to 22**nd **April**, **2022**on the following conditions:
 - i) The applicant should possess a valid machine readable international passport issued on or before 9th April, 2022 and valid atleastupto 31st December, 2022.
 - ii) The applicant should be below the prescribed age limit of 65 years (as on 30th April, 2022 or earlier) and have received the main Covid 19 Vaccinations approved by the ministry of Health, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.
 - iii) As new Mehram Companion of those lady pilgrims who have already applied for Haj but Haj Seat (s) of their present Mehram Companions stand cancelled due to overage, as prescribed by Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

Sd/-Executive Officer J&K Haj Committee.

No: Haj/2020/120 Dated: 10/04/2022

Copy to:

- 1. Commissioner/Secretary to Govt., Revenue Department, Civil Sectt., Srinagar.
- 2. Divisional Commissioner, Kashmir / Jammu/ Ladakh
- 3. All Deputy Commissioners of UTs of J&K and Ladakh.
- 4. Joint Director Information Deptt, Srinagar with the request to give wide publicity to the notification through print and electronic media.
- 5. Incharge Programme Sheher Been All India Radio, Srinagar
- 6. Editor ETV.
- 7. Incharge, Website, J&K Haj Committee.